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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN i-KANCISCO

DENNIS J. HERRERA ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney

DiReCT DIAL: {415} 554-4236
E-MalL:  ernest.llorente@sfgov.org

MEMORANDUM

February 15, 2008

KIMO CROSSMAN v. SAN FRANCISCO CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE AND THE
SUPERVISOR OF RECORDS (08004 through 08007)

COMPLAINT

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING FACTS:
In Complaint Number 08004 Kimo Crossman states the following:

On December 6, 2007, Kimo Crossman made an Immediate Disclosure Request ("IDR")
for public records with Alexis Thompson of the City Attorney's Office Kimo Crossman's [IDR
requested all communications and advice for the period of May 2007 to the present with the City
Attorney's Office regarding matter related to Open Government, public records, Sunshine Task
Force r privacy as described in Government Code § 67.24(b)(1)(iii) & 67.21(1). Kimo Crossman
also requested advice on compliance with, analysis of, an opinion concerning liability under, or
any communication otherwise concerning the California Public Records Act, the Ralph M.
Brown Act, the Political Reform Act, any San Francisco governmental ethics code, or this
Ordinance. Kimo Crossman requested the detailed billing records related to the advice and
detailed calendars of the attorneys providing the advice.

On December 7, 2007, Alexis Thompson responded and based under Section 6253(c) of
the Public Records Action and Section 67.25(b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, the CAO invoked an
extension of time not to exceed 14 days to respond to the IDR.

Kimo Crossman claimed that he did not receive the records even after the extension. On
1/3/08, Kimo Crossman petitioned the Supervisor of Records from the City Attorney's Office
and asked for a determination. DCA Paula Jesson responded to the request. Kimo Crossman
stated that DCA Jesson's response was that Kimo Crossman would have to wait until the City
Attorney's Office completes their review of records.

In complaint number 08005, Kimo Crossman states the following:

On November 30 2007, Kimo Crossman made an Immediate Disclosure Request ("IDR")
for public records with Alexis Thompson of the City Attorney's Office Kimo Crossman's IDR
requested all materials and correspondence with or about or provided to Harrison Sheppard, Task
Force member. Kimo Crossman requested the attorney billing records and calendars of anyone
in the CAO who has interacted with him.
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FKANCISCO

Memorandum
On December 4, 2007, Alexis Thompson responded and based under Section 6253(c) of
‘the Public Records Action and Section 67.25(b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, the CAO invoked an
extension of time not to exceed 14 days to respond to the IDR. ‘

Kimo Crossman claimed that he did not receive the records even after the extension. On
1/3/08, Kimo Crossman petitioned the Supervisor of Records from the City Attorney's Office -
and asked for a determination. DCA Paula Jesson responded to the request. Kimo Crossman
stated that DCA Jesson's response was that Kimo Crossman would have to wait until the C1ty
Attorney's Office completes their review of records.

In complaint number 08006, Kimo Crossman states the following:

On November 30 2007, Kimo Crossman made an Immediate Disclosure Request ("IDR")
for public records with Matt Dorsey of the City Attorney's Office Kimo Crossman's IDR
requested all materials related to the DCA Buck Delventhal meeting on 10/9/07 re: Board of
Supervisors Sunshine Task Force Hearings re: Supervisor Peskin and Maxwell and any materials
or communications before or after this meeting relating to the matters discussed. Kimo
Crossman also requested a 15-minute phone call with DCA Delventhal to obtain oral public
information.

On December 4, 2007, Alexis Thompson responded on behalf of the City Attorney's
Office ("CAO") and based under Section 6253(c) of the Public Records Action and Section
67.25(b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, the CAO invoked an extension of time not to exceed 14
days to respond to the IDR.

Kimo Crossman claimed that he did not receive the records even after the extension. On
1/3/08, Kimo Crossman petitioned the Supervisor of Records from the City Attorney's Office
and asked for a determination. DCA Paula Jesson responded to the request. Kimeo Crossman
stated that DCA Jesson's response was that Kimo Crossman would have to wait until the City
- Attorney's Office completes their review of records.

In complaint number 08007, Kimo Crossman states the following:

On December 4, 2007, Kimo Crossman made an Immediate Disclosure Request ("IDR")
for public records with Alexis Thompson of the City Attormey's Office Kimo Crossman's IDR
requested all communications and advice provided to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
regarding matter related to Open Government, public records, Sunshine Task Force or privacy as
described in Government Code Section 67.24(b)(1)(iif) & 67.21(i). In addition, Kimo Crossman
requested the advice on compliance with, analysis of, an opinion concerning liability under or
any communication otherwise concerning the California Public Records Act, the Ralph M.
Brown Act, the Political reform Act, any San Francisco governmental ethics code, or this
ordinance.

On December 6, 2007, Alexis Thompson responded and based under Section 6253(c) of

the Public Records Action and Section 67.25(b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, the CAQO invoked an '

extension of time not to exceed 14 days to respond to the IDR.
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FrANCISCO

Memorandum

Kimo Crossman claimed that he did not receive the records even after the extension. On
1/3/08, Kimo Crossman petitioned the Supervisor of Records from the City Attorney's Office
and asked for a determination. DCA Paula Jesson responded to the request. Kimo Crossman
stated that DCA Jesson's response was that Kimo Crossman would have to wait until the City
Attorney's Office completes their review of records.

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT

On November 6, 2007, Kimo Crossman filed a complaint against City Attorney's Office
and on February 12, 2008 amended his complaint to include the Supervisor or Records alleging
violations of Sections 67.1, 67.25(d), 67.26, 67.27, 67.21(a) and (b), (i), (1), 67.24(d), and 67.34
of the Sunshine Ordinance. State Government Code Sections 6253, and 6255.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTIONS:

1.

7.

California Constitution, Article I, Section 3 that states the general principals of
public records and public meetings.

Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.1 that addresses Findings and Purpose.

Sunshine Ordinance, San Francisco Administrative Code Section 67.21 addresses
general requests for public documents including records in electronic format.
Sunshine Ordinance, San Francisco Administrative Code Section 67.22 deals with
the release of oral public information. |

Sunshine Ordinance, San Francisco Administrative Code Section. 67.26 deals
with withholding kept to a minimum.

Sunshine Ordinance, San Francisco Administrative Code Section. 67.27 deals
with justification for withholding.

Sunshine Ordinance § 67.29.5 requires a Department Head to maintain a daily

calendar that is a public record.

8.

Sunshine Ordinance § 67.34 deals with willful failure to comply with the
requirements of the Sunshine Ordinance and the comparable state statutes to be

Official Misconduct.

_ California Public Records Act, Government Code Section 6253 deals with public

records open to inspection, agency duties, and time limits.
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OFriCE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum

California Public Records Act, Government Code Section 6255 deals with

justification for withholding of records.

APPLICABLE CASE LAW:

none

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED

1. FACTUAL ISSUES

A.

Uncontested Facts:

The parties agree to the following facts:

®

Crossman submitted requests for a number of documents from the City Attorney's
Office and also requested 15 minutes time to speak with DCA Buck Delventhal the
head of the Government Team of the City Attorney's Office.
The City Attorney's Office requested an extension of time to comply with the
requests.
Kimo Crossman appealed to the Supervisor of Records at the City Attorney's Office
when the requested records were not provided.
The Supervisor of Records responded by saying that she could not render an opinion
until the City Attorney's Office completes their review of the records.
Contested facts/ Facts in dispute:
The Task Force must determine what facts are true.
i Relevant facts iﬁ dispute:
e  Whether the City Attorney's Office complied with the public records request.
o  Whether under 67.22 of the Sunshine Ordinance, the head of the Government
Team of the City Attorney's Office is required to answer requests for oral public

information.
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Memorandum
e Whether the Supervisor of Records counld withhold her opinion on the response by
the City Attorney's Office until the Office completed a review of its records.

2, QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:

a.) Is DCA Buck Delventhal required to provide 15 minutes of his time to Kimo
Crossman? (Section 67.22 provides that nio employee shall be required to respond
to an inquiry or inquiries from an individual if it would take the employee more

. than fifteen minutes to obtain the information responsive to the inquiry or
inquiries).
3. LEGAL ISSUES/ LEGAL DETERMINATIONS:
s Were sections of the Sunshine Ordinance (Section 67.21), Brown Act, and/or
Public Records Act were violated by the City Attorney's Office or the Supervisor
of Records?
e Was there an exception to the Sunshine Ordinance, under State, Federal, or case

law?

CONCLUSION
THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THAT THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT
TRUE.

18 : 5 CADOCUME-1\SOTF~1. BOSLOCALS- N TEWAROTES ETEF 3000466684.00C
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Memorandum
CALIFORNIA STATE CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 1

§1 Inalienable rights

All people are by nature free and independent and have inalienable rights.
Among these are enjoying and defending life and liberty, acquiring,
possessing, and protecting property, and pursuing and obtaining safety,
happiness, and privacy.

THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AS AMENDED BY PROPOSITION 59 IN 2004
ARTICLE 1, SECTION 3

§3 Openness in Government

a) The people have the right to instruct their representative, petition government for
redress of grievances, and assemble freely ton consult for the common good.

b)(1) The people have the right of access to information concerning the conduct of
the people's business, and therefore, the meetings of public bodies and the writings
of public officials and agencies shall be open to public scrutiny.

2) A statute, court rule, or other authority, including those in effect on the effective
date of this subdivision that limits the right of access shall be adopted with findings
demonstrating the interest protect by the limitation and the need for protecting that

interest.

3) Nothing in this subdivision supersedes or modifies the right of privacy guaranteed
by Section 1 or affects the construction of any statute, court rule, or other authority to
the extent that it protects that right to privacy, including any statutory procedures
governing discovery or disclosure of information concerning the official performance
or professional qualifications of a peace officer.

4) Nothing in this subdivision supersedes or modifies any provision of this Constitution,
including the guarantees that person may not be deprived of life, liberty, or property
without due process of law, or denied equal protection of the laws, as provided by
Section 7.

5) This subdivision does not repeal or nullify, expressly or by implication, any
constitutional or statutory exception to the right of access to public records or meetings
or public bodies that is in effect on the effective date of this subdivision, including, but
not limited to, any statute protecting the confidentiality of law enforcement and
prosecution records.

6) Nothing in this subdivision repeals, nullifies, supersedes, or modifies protections for
the confidentiality of proceedings and records of the Legislature, the Members of the

6 CADOCUME-NSOTF - 1. BORLOCALS- INTEMOTESETEF 3A00466684.D00 78
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Memorandum
Legislature, and its employees, committee, and caucuses provided by Section 7 of
Article IV, state law, or legislative rules adopted in furtherance of those provisions: nor
does it affect the scope of permitted discovery in judicial or administrative proceedings
regarding deliberations of the Legislature, the Members of the Legislature, and its
employees, committees, and caucuses.

ATTACHED STATUTORY SECTIONS FROM CHAPTER 67 OF THE SAN
FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE)
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

Section 67.1 addresses Findings and Purpose

The Board of Supervisors and the People of the City and County of San Francisco
find and declare:

(a) Government's duty is to serve the public, reaching its decisions in
full view of the public. '

()  Elected officials, commissions, boards, councils and other agencies of the
City and County exist to conduct the people's business. The people do not cede to
these entities the right to decide what the people should know about the
operations of local government.

(©) Although California has a long tradition of laws designed to protect the
public's access to the workings of government, every generation of
governmental leaders includes officials who feel more comfortable conducting
public business away from the scrutiny of those who elect and employ them.
New approaches to government constantly offer public officials additional
ways to hide the making of public policy from the public. As government
evolves, so must the laws designed to ensure that the process remains visible.

(d) The right of the people to know what their government and those acting
on behalf of their government are doing is fundamental to democracy, and with
very few exceptions, that right supersedes any other policy interest government
officials may use to prevent public access to information. Only in rare and
unusual circumstances does the public benefit from allowing the business of
government to be conducted in secret, and those circumstances should be
carefully and narrowly defined to prevent public officials from abusing their
authority.

{e) Public officials who attempt to conduct the public's business in secret
should be held accountable for their actions. Only a strong Open Government
and Sunshine Ordinance, enforced by a strong Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
can protect the public's interest in open government.

7 CADOCUME~1\SOTF~1. BOSILOCALS- I\ TemP\noTesE 1EF3A00466604.00C
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Memorandum
(f) The people of San Francisco enact these amendments to assure that the
people of the City remain in control of the government they have created.

(2 Private entities and individuals and employees and officials of the City
and County of San Francisco have rights to privacy that must be respected.
However, when a person or entity is before a policy body or passive meeting
body, that person, and the public, has the right to an open and public process.

Section 67.21 addresses general requests for public documents,

This section provides:

a.) Every person having custody of any public record or public
information, as defined herein, ... shall, at normal times and during
normal and reasonable hours of operation, without unreasonable delay,
and without requiring an appointment, permit the public record, or any
segregable portion of a record, to be inspected and examined by any
person and shall furnish one copy thereof upon payment of a reasonable
copying charge, not to exceed the lesser of the actual cost or ten cents per

page.

b.) A custodian of a public record shall as soon as possible and within
ten days (emphasis added) following receipt of a request for inspection or
copy of a public record, comply with such request. Such request may be
delivered to the office of the custodian by the requester orally or in writing
by fax, postal delivery, or e-mail. If the custodian believes the record or
information requested is not a public record or is exempt, the custodian
shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating, in writing as soon
as possible and within ten days following reccipt of a request, that the
record in question is exempt under express provisions of this ordinance.

c.) A custodian of a public record shall assist a requester in identifying
the existence, form, and nature of any records or information maintained
by, available to, or in the custody of the custodian, whether or not the
contents of those records are exempt form disclosure and shall, when
requested to do so, provide in writing within seven days following receipt
of a request, a statement as to the existence, quantity, form and nature of
records relating to a particular subject or questions with enough specificity
to enable a requester to identify records in order to make a request under
(b). A custodian of any public record, when not in possession of the
record requested, shall assist a requester in directing a request to the
proper office or staff person.

8 CADOCUME-N\SOTF~ 1. BOS\LOCALS- NTewPnoTEs E1EF 3M05466664.00C
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Memorandum
k) Release of documentary public information, whether for inspection
of the original or by providing a copy, shall be governed by the California
Pubic Records Act Government Code Section 6250 et seq.) in particulars
not addressed by this ordinance and in accordance with the enbanced
disclosure requirement provided in this ordinance.

1) Inspection and copying of documentary public information stored
in electronic form shall be made available to the person requesting the
information in any form requested which is available to or easily
generated by the department, its officers or employees, including disk,
tape, printout or monitor at a charge no greater than the cost of the media
on which it is duplicated. Inspection of documentary public information
on a computer monitor need not be allowed where the information sought
is necessarily and unseparably intertwined with information not subject to
disclosure under this ordinance. Nothing in this section shall require a
department t program or reprogram a computer to respond to a request for
information or to release information where the release of that information
would violate a licensing agreement or copyright law.

Section 67.22 provides:

Release of oral public information shall be accomplished as follows:

a) Every department head shall designate a person or person
knowledgeable about the affairs of the department, to provide information,
including oral information, to the public about the department's operations,
plans, policies and positionis. The department head may designate himself
or herself for this assignment, but in any event shall arrange that an
alternate be available for this function during the absence of the person
assigned primary responsibility. If a department has multiple bureaus or
division, the department may designate a person or person for each bureau
or division to provide this information.

b) The role of the person or persons so designated shall be to provide
information on as timely and responsive a basis as possible to those
members of the public who are not requesting information from a specific
person. This section shall not be interpreted to curtail existing informal
contacts between employees and members of the public when these
contacts are occasions, and confined to accurate information not
confidential by law.

c) No employee shall be required to respond to any inquiry or inquiries
from an individual if it would take the employee more than fifteen minutes
to obtain the information responsive to the inquiry or inquiries.
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Memorandum
Section 67.26 provides:

No record shall be withheld from disclosure in its entirety unless all
information contained in it is exempt from disclosure under express
provisions of the California Public Records Act or of some other statute.
Information that is exempt from disclosure shall be masked, deleted or
otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion of a requested
record may be released, and keyed by footnote or other clear reference to
the appropriate justification for withholding required by section 67.27 of
this article. This work shall be done personally by the attorney or other
staff member conducting the exemption review. The work of responding
to a public-records request and preparing documents for disclosure shall
be considered part of the regular work duties of any city employee, and no
fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the personnel costs of
responding to a records request.

Section 67.27 provides:

Any withholding of information shall be justified in writing, as follows:

a.) A withholding under a specific permissive exemption in the
California Public Records Act, or elsewhere, which permissive exemption
is not forbidden to be asserted by this ordinance, shall cite that authority.

b.) A withholding on the basis that disclosure is prohibited by law
shall cite the specific statutory authority in the Public Records Act of
elsewhere.

c.) A withholding on the basis that disclosure would incur civil or
criminal liability shall cite any specific statutory or case law, or any other
public agency's litigation experience, supporting that position.

d.) When a record being requested contains information, most of
which is exempt from disclosure under the California Public Records Act
and this Article, the custodian shall inform the requester of the nature and
extent of the nonexempt information and suggest alternative sources for
the information requested, if available.

Section 67.34 addresses willful failure as official misconduct.

The willful failure of any elected official, department head, or other
managerial city employee to discharge any duties imposed by the
Sunshine Ordinance, the Brown Act or the Public Records Act shall be
deemed official misconduct. Complaints involving allegations of willful
violations of this ordinance, the Brown Act or the Public Records Act by
elected officials or department heads of the City and County of San
Francisco shall be handled by the Ethics Commission.

1 0 CADOCUME- NSOTF-1, BOMLOCALS- I\YEMP ot E 1EF3 \00466684,DOC 83
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Memorandum

Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.1 provides:

g) Private entities and individuals and employees and officials of the
City and County of San Francisco have rights to privacy that must
be respected. However, when a person or entity is before a policy
body or passive meeting body, that person, and the public has the
right to an open and public process.

The California Public Records Act is located in the state Government Code Sections
6250 et seq. All statutory references, unless stated otherwise, are to the Government
Code.

Section 6253 provides.

a.) Public records are open to inspection at all times during the office
hours of the state or local agency and every person has a right to inspect
any public record, except as hereafter provided. Any reasonably
segregable portion of a record shall be available for inspection by any
person requesting the records after deletion of the portions that are
exempted by law.

b.) Except with respect to public records exempt from disclosure by -
express provisions of law, each state or local agency, upon a request for a
copy of records that reasonably describes an identifiable record or records,
shall make the records promptly available to any person upon payment of
fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable.
Upon request, an exact copy shall be provided unless impracticable to do
S0. '

c.) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall within 10
days from receipt of the request, determine whether the request, in whole
or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public records in the possession of

the agency and shall promptly notify the person making the réequest of the
determination and the reasons therefore....

Section 6255 provides:

a.) The agency shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating
that the record in question is exempt under express provisions of this
chapter or that on the facts of the particular case the public interest served
by not disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest served by
disclosure of the record. _

1 1 CADOLUME-1\SOTF-1.BORLOCALS- NTEvPWOTESE EEF IAO0466684.000
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Memorandum _
b.} A response to a written request for inspection or copies of public
records that includes a determination that the request is denied, in whole
or in part, shall be in writing. ‘
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"Kimo Crossman” To "Alexis Thompson™ <Alexis Thompson@sfgov.org>
<ki ic.net>
Kimo@webnetic.net "SOTF" <sotf@sfgov.org>, "Allen Grossman™

03/16/2008 05:17 PM cc  <grossman3sSe@mac.com>, "Joe Lynn™
Please respond to <joelynnl 14@hotmail.com>, <islaiswharf@gmail.com>,
<kimo@webnetic.net> bee

City Attorney will not release Sunshine Communications with

Subject 1 408004

(SOTF Admin please collate this for the meeting packet for Complaint #
08004)

Ms. Thompson:

Where have you applied the following two laws that influence this analysis 7 - the
Charter is local law too.

California Constitution Declaration of Rights

SEC. 3. (2) A statute, court rule, or other authority, including those in effect on the
effective date of this subdivision, shall be broadly construed if it furthers the people s
right of access, and narrowly construed if it imits the right of access .

SEC. 67.36. SUNSHINE ORDINANCE SUPERSEDES OTHER LOCAL LAWS .

The provisions of this Sunshine Ordinance supersede other local laws . Whenever a
conflictin local law is identified, the requirement which would result in greater or more
expedjted public access to public information shall apply.

Also the use of the term "City” in the Sunshine ordinance includes the District Attorney’s
office the City as a whole has waived it's Attorney Client rights on Administrative
records and Sunshine matters - that is not limited to the City Attorney office . District
Attorney’s are City Employees they can’t choose to unwaive it, the voters have already
decided :

When there is a conflict between the Charter and Sunshine, then Sunshine overrules if
it relates to 6253 (e):

CPRA 6253 (e) allows local agencies to provide greater access "Except as otherwise
prohibited by law, a state or local agency may adopt

requirements for ftself that allow for faster, more efficient, or greater access lo records
than prescribed by the minimum standards set forth in

this chapter.”

When there is a conflict between Sunshine and other local laws (the Charter is a local
law), Sunshine controls see 67.36 above.

Your behavior here is in direct contradiction to what is required under 67.21 (i) & 67.24
(b) (1) (iii) Clearly prohibiting these actions



67.21 (i) The San Francisco City Aftorney s office shall act to protect and secure the
rights of the people of San Francisco to access public information and publfc

meetings and shall not act as legal counsel for any city employee or any person

having custody of any public record for purposes of denying access lo the public . The
City Attorney may publish legal opinions in response o a request from any person as o
whether a record or information is public. Al communications w ith the City Attorney s
Office with regard to this ordinance , including petitions , requests for opinion , and
opinions shall be public records .

67.24(b)(1)(iii) of the Sunshine Ordinance provides that "[aldvice on compliance with ,
analysis of, an opinion concerning liability under. , or any communication otherwise

~ concerning the California Public Records Act . . . orthis Ordinance " are subject {o
disclosure.

How are you acting to protect and secure the rights of San Francisco citizens?
On the request for information under 67.21 (c) (7 day written statement of info ).
You are adding all sorts of conditions and assumptions (i.e. “this is to help the general

public to know what info can be selected”) that are not the law- this section 67.21 (c) it
is not taken away if you have provided a few records .

“whether or not the contents of those records are exempt from disclosure”

Please provide a description and count of what was withheld - I'm not asking for a
detailed privilege log which you allege

Lastly, under 67.26 you may only minimally withhold therefore even if these email
communications were exempt, they should be provided in a redacted form displaying
the header of the email with unredacted From, To and Date fields -

From: Alexis Thompson [mailto:Alexis, Thompson@sfgov.org]

Sent: Thursday, March 06, 2008 9:21 AM

To: kimo@webnetic.net .

Subject: re: Request from 1/03/08 re: Communications w/ District Attorney

Dear Mr. Crossman,

You have asked for "all communications and advice for the period of May 2007- Present with the San
Francisco District Atforney's office regarding matters related to Open Government, public records,

Sunshine Taskforce or privacy as described in [specified sections of the Sunshine Ordinance]."

Under Charter Section 6,102, the City Attorney is the atforney for the City and County of San
Francisco, inciuding the San Francisco District Attorney and other elected City and County officials. The
District Attorney's Office has written to this office, stating that it is the holder of the attorney-client privilege
in this instance and informing us that it does not waive the privilege with respect to the records that you
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have requested.- The District Atiorney has expressly directed this office not to publish any
communications between this office and the District Attorney's Office. See the attached letter from Paul

Henderson, Chief of Administration to Dennis Herrera, dated February 25, 2008.

Assistant District Attorney Henderson cites two statutes in his letter, California Evidence Code
section 950 ef seq . (the client has a privilege to refuse to disclose, and to prevent another from disclosing,
a confidential communication between client and lawyer) and California Business and Professions Code
section 6068{(e)(1) ("I}t is the duty of an attorney . . . [tjo maintain inviolate the confidence, and at every

peril to himself or herself to preserve the secrets, of his or her client.”).

We also note that lawyers have an ethical obligation under the California Rules of Professional
Conduct not to reveal information protected from disclosure under Business and Professions Code
section 6068(e){1) without the informed consent of the client (unless the lawyer reasonably believes that
disclosure of the communication relates fo the prevention of a criminal act that is likely to result in the
death of, or substantial bodily harm to, an individual). Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3-100. See
also, California Government Code section 6276.04 (among the records not required to be disclosed under
the Public Records Act are attorney-client confidential communications protected under Business and
Professions Code section 6068 and Evidence Code Sections prohibiting the disclosure of confidential

attorney-client communications).

Section 67.24({b)(1)(iii) of the Sunshine Ordinance provides that "[aldvice on compliance with,
analysis of, an opinion concerning liability under, or any communication otherwise concerning the
California Public Records Act . . . or this Ordinance” are subject to disclosure. Although the practice of
this office is to alert City clients seeking written legal advice to this provision of the Sunshine Ordinance,
we have also noted that there may be instances where the disclosure of attorney-client communications
may conflict with the Charter and State law., See the Good Government Guide, 2007-08 edition (the first

discussion is on pages 15-16 and the second on page 76):

The City Attorney’s Role in Providing Ethics and Open Government Advice

Finally, City officers and employees should be aware that legal advice on ethics laws and open
government laws may not be confidential for another reason. The Sunshine Ordinance provides that
notwithstanding any exemption provided by law, any written legal advice about conflicts or open
government laws may not be withheld from disclosure in response o a request for records under the-

- Sunshine Ordinance. Accordingly, the practice of the City Attorney’s Office is to make clear to any officer

or employee who requests such advice in writing that the advice may be subject to disclosure upon
request by 2 member of the public.

ok e

Attorney-Client Communication

A department may decline to disclose any attorney-client privileged communication between the
department and its attorneys. State law makes communications between the City Attorney and those

officials and employees privileged and confidential. Evidence Code § 950 of seq.



The Sunshine Ordinance requires disclosure of advice memoranda regarding the California Public
Records Act, the Brown Act, the Political Reform Act, any “San Francisco governmental ethics code,” or
the Sunshine Ordinance. Admin. Code § 67.24(b){1)(iii). At the same time the Charter and State law
create attorney-client relationships between the City Attorney and City officials. Charter § 6.102. There
may be instances where public disclosure of an attorney-client communication may conflict with the
Charter and State law. Departments should refer requests for aftorney-client communications to the City

Attorney's Office,

The attorney-client privilege belongs to the client, not the atforney. Thus, records covered by the privilege
that the City Atiorney possesses must remain confidential unless the client — the City — consents to their

disclosure. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6068(e).

In fight of the legal uncertainty of the validity of Section 67.24{b){1)(iil}, the otherwise privileged nature
of the attorney-client communications in question, and the direction by the District Attorney's office not to
disclose these communications, this office has both a legal and ethical duty to assert the privilege in

response to your request. For these reasons, we decline to provide the records that you have requested.

Best,
ALEXIS THOMPSON
Deputy Press Secretary

OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY DENNIS HERRERA
San Francisco City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, California 94102-4682

(415) 554-4653 Direct
(415) 554-4700 Reception
{(415) 554-4715 Facsimile
(415) 6546770 TTY

hitp:/fwww.sfgov.org/cityattorney/
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN ¢ RANCISCO UrFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA ErNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
DireCT DiaL:  (415) 5544236
£-MaiL: ernest.lorente@sfgov.org
February 4, 2008
Sue Cauthen, Chair

Members of the Complaint Committee

Re:  Kimo Crossman v. City Attorney's Office (08004)

Dear Chair Cauthen and Members of the Complaint Committee:

This letter addresses the issue of whether the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force ("Task
Force") has jurisdiction over the complaint of Kimo Crossman against the San Francisco City
Attorney's Office. '

BACKGROUND

On December 6, 2007, Kimo Crossman made an Immediate Disclosure Request ("IDR")
for public records with Alexis Thompson of the City Attorney's Office Kimo Crossman's IDR
requested all communications and advice for the period of May 2007 to the present with the City
Attorney's Office regarding matter related to Open Government, public records, Sunshine Task
Force r privacy as described in Government Code § 67.24(b)(1)(iii) & 67.21(i). Kimo Crossman
also requested advice on compliance with, analysis of, an opinion concerning liability under, or
any communication otherwise concerning the California Public Records Act, the Ralph M.
Brown Act, the Political Reform Act, any San Francisco governmental ethics code, or this
Ordinance. Kimo Crossman requested the detailed billing records related to the advice and
detailed calendars of the attorneys providing the advice.

On December 7, 2007, Alexis Thompson responded and based under Section 6253(c) of
the Public Records Action and Section 67.25(b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, the CAO invoked an
extension of time not to exceed 14 days to respond to the IDR.

Kimo Crossman claimed that he did not receive the records even after the extension. On
1/3/08, Kimo Crossman petitioned the Supervisor of Records from the City Attorney's Office
and asked for a determination. DCA Paula Jesson responded to the request. Kimo Crossman
stated that DCA Jesson's response was that Kimo Crossman would have to wait until the City
Attorney's Office completes their review of records.

COMPLAINT

On November 29, 2007 Complainant Kimo Crossman filed a complaint against the City
Attorney's Office alleging violations sections 67.1; 67.25(d), 67.26, 67.21.(a), (b), (i), 67.24(d),
67.34 of the Sunshine Ordinance and State Government Code Sections 6253 and 6255.

FOX PLAZA - 1390 MARKET STREET, SEVENTH FLOOR - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
Receprion: (415) 554-3900 - Facsimie: (415) 554-3985

q:\sotf A1, comp ZOCB\CBOG_c v ca\08004 £a Jurisdictional.doc

N



CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN 1-RANCISCO OFriCE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Leiter to the Complaint Committee
Page 2
February 4, 2008

SHORT ANSWER

Based on Complainant's allegation and the applicable sections of the Sunshine Ordinance
and the California Public Records Act, which are cited below, the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force does have jurisdiction over the allegation. The allegations are covered under 67.21 and
67.25 of the Ordinance.

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Article I Section 3 of the California Constitution as amended by Proposition 59 in 2004,
the State Public Records Act, the State Brown Act, and the Sunshine Ordinance as amended by
Proposition G in 1999 generally covers the area of Public Records and Public Meeting laws that
the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force uses in its work.

The Sunshine Ordinance is located in the San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 67.
All statutory references, unless stated otherwise, are to the Administrative Code.

Section 67.21 generally covers requests for documents and Section 67.25-5 covers
Immediate Disclosure Requests

In this case Kimo Crossman alleges that he made requests for the communications,
advice, billing records and calendars involving the City Attorney's Office and the CAO on
Sunshine Ordinance and State Public records matters and alleges that he did not receive them.
The Task Force has subject matter jurisdiction over this complaint and will have to determine if
the City Attorney's Office violated the Ordinance.

QNSOTF_CURRERN_COMPLANTS\Z008VDBD04_CAOSSMAN v CAVDE004 CA JURISHICTIONAL DOC

91



92

kimo <kimo@webnetic.net> - BOTF <sotf@sfgov.org>, cityéttorney@sfgov.org, "Paula

Sent by: To Jesson" <paula.jesson@sfgov.org>
kimocrossman@gmail.com ce
01/10/2008 06:23 PM bce :
Please respond to Subject SOTF Complaint District Attorney Sunshine Communications
kimo@webnetic.net J with City Attorney

Submitted on: 1/10/2007

Department: City Attorney

Contacted: Matt Dorsey, Paula Jesson, Alexis Thompson
Public Records Violation: Yes
Public_Meeting_Violation: No

Meeting_Date:

Section(s) Violated: 67.1, 67.25 d, 67.27,67.26, 67.21(a),(b),(1), 67.24 (d)
67.34, Government Code 6253, 6255

Description: I requested communications with between the City Attorney and the District
Attorney on Sunshine matters, detailed billing records for this advice and calendars of City
Attorneys who advised even if no billing records were created. After a 14 day extension not
additional response was provided by the office, no records have been provided and not
incrémentally. No notification that my requests were being prioritized. Silence.

On 1/3 T appealed to the Supervisor of Records for determination of 4 requests which were
significantly overdue even after extensions at the City Attorney's office. All of these requests
were reasonable, for example I requested the communications between the District Attorney and
the City Attorney re Sunshine Matters for a period. Another one: all Open Government advice
provided to the new Clerk of the Board, or any records of communications with Harrison
Sheppard.

Ms. Jesson, the Supervisor or Records claims I have to wait until the city attorney office
completes their review of records, that is not correct, if they have not provided a response besides
the extension they have failed to comply. And an appeal is valid.

Ms. Jesson does not understand that law. "If the custodian refuses, fails to comply, or
incompletely complies" That has occurred, a determination must be processed within ten days of
my appeal request.

She apparently is claiming that the office of 200 lawyers plus staff has to prioritize my requests
even though I was not notified that they were prioritized, nor the order they were prioritized and

TN



she has provided no legal basis for prioritizing my requests.

Ms Jesson: _

You submitted five petitions on January 3, 2008. Four of those relate to requests for records
made to this office. This office has not yet responded to this request. As you know, because of
the volume of your public records requests to this office, it has become necessary to prioritize
them. When this office has completed its review and determined that a record that you have
requested falls within a protected category and should be withheld, you may appeal the denial
to the Supervisor of Records. Until that time, your appeal is premature

67.21

(d) If the custodian refuses, fails to comply, or incompletely complies with a request described in
(b), the person making the request may petition the supervisor of records for a determination
whether the record requested is public. The supervisor of records shall inform the petitioner, as
soon as possible and within 10 days, of its determination whether the record requested, or any
part of the record requested, is public. Where requested by the petition, and where otherwise
desirable, this determination shall be in writing. Upon the determination by the supervisor of
records that the record is public, the supervisor of records shall immediately order the custodian
of the public record to comply with the person"s request. If the custodian refuses or fails to
comply with any such order within 5 days, the supervisor of records shall notify the district
attorney or the attorney general who shall take whatever measures she or he deems necessary and
appropriate to insure compliance with the provisions of this ordinance.

Please see attached email for more details
Hearing: Yes

Date: 1/10/08

Name: Kimo Crossman

Address:

City:

Zip:

Phone:

Email: kimo@webnetic.net

Anonymous:
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—————————— Forwarded message --~-------

From: kimo <kimo@webnetic.net >

Date: Jan 3, 2008 9:16 PM

Subject: APPEAL: immediate disclosure request communications with da about sunshine matters
To: Alexis Thompson <Alexis. Thompson@sfeov.org >, "home@prosf.org”" <home@prosf.org>,
Allen Grossman <grossman356(@mac.com>, cityattornev@sfgov.org, Matt Dorsey <

Matt. Dorsev@sfgov.org>, kimo <kimo{@webnetic.net>, Paula Jesson < paula.jesson@sfgov.org
>

Ms. Jesson
This is an appeal for these records

On Dec 31, 2007 11:25 AM, kimo <kimo@webnetic.net> wrote:

> _

>.

> On Dec 27, 2007 6:24 PM, kimo <kimo(@webnetic.net> wrote:

> >

> >

> >

> > On Dec 26, 2007 5:06 PM, kimo < kimo{@webnetic.net> wrote:
> >

> > >

>>>

>>>

> > > On Dec 10, 2007 2:45 PM, Alexis Thompson <Alexis. Thompson@sfgov.org >

> wrote:
>

>>>>

> > > > Dear Kimo:

>>>>

> > > > Pursuant to Section 6253 (¢) of the Public Records Act and Section

> 67.25 (b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, we are invoking an extension of time to
> respond to your public records request below in order to give us an’

> adequate amount of time to search for documents that may be responsive to
> your request. We are hopeful that we will have a response for you in less

> than fourteen days.

>>>>

> > > > Best,

>>>> ALEXIS THOMPSON

> > >> Deputy Press Secretary

>>>>

>>>>

>

T



>>>> QFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY DENNIS HERRERA
>>>> San Francisco City Hall, Room 234

>>>> 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

>>>> San Francisco, California 94102-4682

> > >

>>>> (415) 554-4653 Direct

>>>> (415) 554-4700 Reception

>>>> (415) 554-4715 Facsimile

>>>> (415)554-6770 TTY

> >
>>>> htip.//www.sfgov.org/cityattorney/
> >
>>>>
>

>>>> hitp.//www.sfeov,org/cityattorney/

> > > > - Forwarded by Alexis Thompson/CTYATT on 12/07/2007 02:38 PM ~----
> > >

>>>> "Kimo Crossman" <kimo{@webnetic.net>

>>>>

>>> > 12/06/2007 05:00 PM

>> > >

> > > > To "Cityattorney"" <CityAttorney@sfgov.org>, "Alexis Thompson™
> < Alexis. Thompson@sfgov.org>

> > > >

>>>> ¢cc "Allen Grossman'™ <grossman356@mac.com>, < home@prosf.org>
> > >

> > > > Subject immediate disclosure request communications with da about
> sunshine matters

> > >

> > > >

> > >

>> > >

> > > >

> > > > Immediate Disclosure Request

> >

>>>> City Attomey:

>> > >

>>> > Please provide all communications and advice for the period of May
> 2007- Present with the San Francisco District Attorney's office regarding

> matters related to Open Government, public records, Sunshine Taskforce or
> privacy as described in Govt. Code 67.24 (b} (1) (iii) & 67.21 i:

> > > >

>>>> (iif) Advice on compliance with, analysis of, an opinion concerning
> liability under, or any communication otherwise concerning the California
> Public Records Act, the Ralph M. Brown Act, the Political Reform Act, any
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> San Francisco governmental ethics code, or this Ordinance.

>>>> (i) The San Francisco City Attorney's office shall act to protect and

> secure the rights of the people of San Francisco to access public

> information and public meetings and shall not act as legal counsel for any

> city employee or any person having custody of any public record for purposes
> of denying access to the public. The City Attorney may publish legal

> opinions in response to a request from any person as to whether a record or
> information is public. All communications with the City Attorney's Office
> with regard to this ordinance, including petitions, requests for opinion,

> and opinions shall be public records

>>>> Also please provide the detailed attorney billing records related to

> this advice (Sample attached).

> > >

> > > > Lastly please provide detailed calendars for all attorneys who have

> advised the District Attormey on these matters whether or not the calendar

> shows the meeting and whether or not attorney billing records were created
> as part of the advice.

> > >

>>>> Please email information in its original electronic format on a daily

> incremental basis to kimo@webnetic.net if it exists only in paper form
> please provide it as scanned PDF, if information is redacted please footnote
> with express legal exemptions.

> > >

> > > > Please provide information on a daily incremental basis

>> > >

>>>

>>>

> >

> >

>

>

VN .



"Kimo Crossman”
<kimo@webnetic.net>

02/05/2008 06:56 AM

Please respond to

<kimo@webnetic.net>

To

cc

bece
Subject

<soff@sfgov.org>, <paula.jesson@sfgov.org>,
<cityattorney@sfgov.org>, <Alexis. Thompson@sigov.org>,
<Matt.Dorsey@sfgov.org> )

"Allen Grossman™ <grossman356@mac.com>,
<home@prosf.org>

Amendment to complaints #08004-08007

Please add the additional code sections to each complaint

Government Code 6257 for failure to respond "Promptly”

67.21 (a) for failure to respond without "unreasonable delay”

67.21 (d) for failure to issue a determination by the Supervisor of Records in ten days

67.25 (b) for invalid invocation of extension of time for easily accessible billing reports and calendars

67.26 for assertion that work effort could be queued "The work of responding to a public-records
request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular work
duties of any city employee, and no fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the personnel
costs of responding to a records request.”

For 08006 6niy 67.22 failure to provide Oral Information
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Ciy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA MATT DORSEY
City Attorney Public Information Officer
February 5, 2008

Honorable Members, Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
c¢/o Frank Darby, Jr., Administrator

Office of the Clerk, Board of Supervisors

Room 244, City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Re:  Complaint No. 08004 -

Dear Task Force Members:

This letter addresses the jurisdiction of the Task Force over the subject complaint. We
acknowledge that the Task Force has jurisdiction. We will address the merits of the complaint at
a later time.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS I. HERRERA
City Attorney

3 MAT%T)@;A

Public Information Officer

Ciy HaLL- T Dr. CARLICN B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 234« SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-0917
Recepnon: (415) 554-4700 - FACSIMILE: (415) 554-4747

a8
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CiTy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ORFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA ALEXIS P, THOMPSON
City Atforney Deputy Press Secrefary

Direcr DiaL: (415) 554'46%3;
E-MaiL: alexis.fruchc?n@sfgov%g

i

February 19, 2008 —

\ O

2 s

Re:  Kimo Crossman v. City Attorney, Complaints #08004-08007 ;3

£y

Dear Honorable Members of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force: o

This correspondence serves to address the most recent complaints filed by Mr. Kimo Crossman
against the Office of the City Attorney to the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force. The complaints
that are slated to be before the Task Force are #08004, #080035, #08006, and #08007. '

As the Task Force is aware by receipt of correspondence between our office and Mr. Crossman,
in a letter written by City Attorney Public Information Officer Matt Dorsey on January 12, 2006,
Mr. Crossman’s requests for information have oftentimes placed vast burdens on the resources of
our office as well as other city departments. For this reason, the City Attorney informed Mr.
Crossman that due to his unprecedented number of detailed requests, some requiring a
voluminous amount of material to be examined and reviewed for protected information, our
office deemed it necessary to limit the time spent responding to Mr. Crossman’s requests to
allow us to dutifully perform our other work. We advised our clients to do the same.

In the aforementioned letter and in subsequent correspondence with Mr. Crossman to which the
Task Force was made aware, the City Attorney’s Office also made clear that before devoting
significant resources to a new request made by Mr. Crossman, we would complete our responses
to his outstanding requests. We have advised our clients to do the same. When setting forth this
process to best handle Mr. Crossman’s requests, while reasonably attempting to protect City
resources, we realized that this would result in missed deadlines. In this case we received a
number of requests from Mr. Crossman during a relatively short time frame and since then we
have also had to expend considerable resources responding to his complaints before the Task
Force, at least one petition to the Supervisor of Records, and providing advice to client
departments pertaining to his requests of them.

The City Attorney’s Office takes very seriously its obligations under the Sunshine Ordinance and
other public information laws. At the same time we owe a duty to the more than 750,000 other
residents of this City to fulfill all of our duties, which include responding to other individual
requests for public records. In the past two years, we believe that we have made progress in
trying to fulfill Mr. Crossman’s requests in a timely manner without compromising our services
to every other San Franciscan. It is my hope that the Task Force recognizes the judiciousness
with which we have sought to balance our competing obligations.

Crv HaLL- T Dr. CARLTON B, GOCDLETT PLACE, SUITE 234+ SaN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA $4102-0917
RECEPTION: (415) b54-47C0 - FACSIMILE: (415) B5B4-4715
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"Kimo Crossman" To "SOTF" <soti@sfgov.org>
<kimo@webnetic.net>

03/07/2008 11:11 AM
Please respond o bee
<kimo@webnetic.net> Subject SOTF Admin

cC

SOTF Admin:

Please include this in the pending combined complaint against the City Attorney for failure to
produce various documents

From: Kimo Crossman [mailto:kimo@webnetic.net]

Sent: Thursday, March 06, 2008 4:19 PM

To: 'Alexis Thompson'; cityattorney@sfgov.org; Paul.Zarefsky@sfgov.org

Cc: 'Allen Grossman'; "home@prosf.org'; ‘Amanda Witherell'; "Bruce Brugmann'; "Tim Redmond'
Subject: City attorney will not release DA communications on Sunshine Matters
Importance: High

Ms. Thompson:

Where have you applied the following two laws that influence this analysis? - Also, the Charter is
local law too.

SEC. 67.36. SUNSHINE ORDINANCE SUPERSEDES OTHER LOCAL LAWS,

The provisions of this Sunshine Ordinance supersede other local laws. Whenever a conflict in
local law is identified, the requirement which would result in greater or more expedited public
access to public information shall apply. (Added by Proposition G, 11/2/99)

Califeornia Constitution Declaration of Rights

SEC. 3. (a) The people have the right to instruct their
representatives, petition government for redress of grievances, and
assemble freely to consult for the common good.

{b) (1) The people have the right of access to information
concerning the conduct of the people's business, and, therefore, the
meetings of public bodies and the writings of public officials and
agencies shall be open to public scrutiny.

{2) A statute, court rule, or other authority, including those in
effect on the effective date of this subdivision, shall be broadly
construed if it furthers the people's right of access, and narrowly
construed if it limits the rxight of access. A statute, court rule,
or other authority adopted after the effective date of this
subdivision that limits the right of access shall bhe adopted with
findings demonstrating the interest protected by the limitation and
the need for protecting that interest.

Also the use of the term” City” in the Sunshine ordinance means includes the District Attorney’s
office the City as a whole has waived it's Attorney Client rights on Administrative records and
Sunshine matters - that is not limited to the City Attorney office. District Attorney’s are City
Employees.

Your behavior here is in direct contradiction to what is required under 67.21 (i) prohibiting these
actions

(1) The San Francisco City Attorney"s office shall act to protect and secure the rights of the
people of San Francisco to access public information and public meetings and shall not act
as legal counsel for any city employee or any person having custody of any public record
for purposes of denying access to the public. The City Attorney may publish legal opinions in

ST
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response to a request from any person as to whether a record or information is public. A}l
communications with the City Attorney"s Office with regard to this ordinance, including
petitions, requests for opinion, and opinions shall be public records.

From: Alexis Thompson [mailto:Alexis. Thompson@sfgov.org]

Sent: Thursday, March 06, 2008 9:21 AM

To: kimo@webnetic.net

Subject: re: Request from 1/03/08 re: Communications w/ District Attorney

Dear Mr. Crossman,

You have asked for "ali communications and advice for the period of May 2007- Present with the San
Francisco District Attorney's office regarding matters related to Open Government, public records,

Sunshine Taskforce or privacy as described in [specified sections of the Sunshine Ordinancel.”

Under Charter Section 6.102, the City Attorney is the atiorney for the Cify and County of San
Francisco, Including the San Francisco District Attorney and other elected City and County officials. The
District Attorney's Office has written to this office, stating that it is the holder of the attorney-client privitege
in this instance and informing us that it does not walve the privilege with respect to the records that you
have requested. The District Attorney has expressly directed this office not to publish any
communications between this office and the District Attorney's Office. See the attached letter from Paul

Henderson, Chief of Adminisiration to Dennis Herrera, dated February 25, 2008.

Assistant District Attorney Henderson cites two statutes in his letter, California Evidence Code
section 950 ef seq . (the client has a privilege to refuse to disclose, and to prevent another from disclosing,
a confidential communication between client and tawyer) and California Business and Professions Code
section 6068{e}{1) ("[lit is the duty of an attorney . . . [fjo maintain inviolate the confidence, and at every

peril to himself or herself to preserve the secrets, of his or her cliept.”).

We also note that lawyers have an ethical obligation under the California Rules of Professional
Conduct not to reveal information protected from disclosure under Business and Professions Code
section 6068(e)(1) without the informed consent of the client (unless the lawyer reasonably believes that
disclosure of the communication relates to the prevention of a criminal act that is likely to result in the
death of, or substantial bodily harm to, an individual). Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3-100. See
also, California Government Code section 6276.04 (among the records not required to be disclosed under
the Public Records Act are attorney-client confidential communications protected under Business and
Professions Code section 6068 and Evidence Code Sections prohibiting the disclosure of confidential

attorney-client communications).

Section 67.24(b)(1)iii} of the Sunshine Ordinance provides that "[a]dvice on compliance with,
analysis of, an opinion concerning liability under, or any communication otherwise concerning the
California Public Records Act . . . or this Ordinance” are subject fo disclosure. Although the practice of
this office is to alert City clients seeking written legal advice to this provisicn of the Sunshine Ordinance,
we have also noted that there may be instances where the disclosure of attorney-client communications
may conflict with the Charter and State law, See the Good Government Guide, 2007 08 edition (the first

discussion is on pages 15-16 and the second on page 76):

The City Attorney’s Role in Providing Ethics and Open Government Advice

Finally, City officers and employees should be aware that legal advice on ethics laws and open
government laws may not be confidential for another reason., The Sunshine Ordinance provides that
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notwithstanding any exemption provided by law, any written legal advice ab. .t conflicts or open
government laws may not be withheld from disclosure in response to a request for records under the
Sunshine Ordinance. Accordingly, the practice of the City Attorney's Office is to make clear to any officer
or employee who requests such advice in writing that the advice may be subject to disclosure upon

request by a member of the public.

L

Attorney-Clien{ Communication

A department may decline to disclose any attorney-client privileged communication between the
department and its attorneys. State law makes communications between the City Attorney and those

officials and employees privileged and confidential. Evidence Code § 950 et seq.

The Sunshine Ordinance requires disclosure of advice memoranda regarding the California Public
Records Act, the Brown Act, the Political Reform Act, any “San Francisco governmental ethics code,” or
the Sunshine Ordinance. Admin. Code § 67.24(b)(1)(iii). At the same time the Charter and State law
create attorney-client refationships between the City Attorney and City officials. Charter § 6.102. There
may be instances where public disclosure of an attorney-ctient communication may conflict with the
Charter and State law. Departments should refer requests for attorney-client communications to the City

Attorney's Office.

The attorney-client privilege belongs to the client, not the attorney. Thus, records covered by the privilege
that the City Attorney possesses must remain confidential unless the client — the City — consents to their

disclosure. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6068(e).

in light of the legal uncertainty of the validity of Section 67.24(b)(1)(ili}, the otherwise privileged nature
of the attorney-client communications in question, and the direction by the District Attorney's office not to
disclose these communications, this office has both a legal and ethical duty to assert the privilege in

response to your request. For these reasons, we decline to provide the records that you have requested.

Best,
ALEXIS THOMPSON -
Deputy Press Secretary

QOFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY DENNIS HERRERA
San Francisco City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, California 94102-4682

(415) 554-4653 Direct
{415) 554-4700 Reception
(415) 554-4716 Facsimile
(415) 554-6770 TTY

htip:/iwww.sfgov.org/cityattorney/
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"Kimo Crossman" To "SOTF" <sotf@sfgov.org>
<kimo@webnetic.net>

03/07/2008 11:12 AM o
Please respond to becc
<kimo@webnetic.net> Subject SOTF Admin

SOTF Admin:

Please include this in the pending combined complaint against the City Attorney for failure to
produce various documents

From: Kimo Crossman [mailto:kimo@webnetic.net]

Sent: Thursday, March 06, 2008 4:04 PM

To: "Alexis Thompson'

Cc: ‘Allen Grossman'

Subject: RE: Reqguest from 1/03/08 re: Communications w/ District Attorney

While | disagree and will respond further, under 67.21 C please describe the communications
including quantity within seven days

From: Alexis Thompson [mailto:Alexis. Thompson@sfgov.org]

Sent: Thursday, March 06, 2008 9:21 AM

To: kimo@webnetic.net

Subject: re: Request from 1/03/08 re: Communications w/ District Attorney

Dear Mr. Crossman,
You have asked for "all communications and advice for the period of May 2007- Present with the San

Francisco District Attorney's office regarding matters related to Open Government, public records,
Sunshine Taskforce or privacy as described in [specified sections of the Sunshine Ordinance]." ...
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN . RANCISCO L. FICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
DECT BIAL:  {415) 554-4236
E-MalL: ernest.llorente®sfgov.org
February 4, 2008
Sue Cauthen, Chair

Members of the Complaint Committee

Re:  Kimo Crossman v. City Attorney's Office (08005)

Dear Chair Cauthen and Members of the Complaint Committee:

This letter addresses the issue of whether the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force ("Task
Force") has jurisdiction over the complaint of Kimo Crossman against the San Francisco City
Attorney's Office.

BACKGROUND

On November 30 2007, Kimo Crossman made ah Immediate Disclosure Request ("IDR")
for public records with Alexis Thompson of the City Attorney's Office Kimo Crossman's IDR
requested all materials and correspondence with or about or provided to Harrison Sheppard, Task
Force member. Kimo Crossman requested the attormey billing records and calendars of anyone
in the CAO who has interacted with him.

On December 4, 2007, Alexis Thompson responded and based under Section 6253(c) of
the Public Records Action and Section 67.25(b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, the CAO invoked an
extension of time not to exceed 14 days to respond to the IDR.

Kimo Crossman claimed that he did not receive the records even after the extension. On
1/3/08, Kimo Crossman petitioned the Supervisor of Records from the City Attorney's Office
and asked for a determination. DCA Paula Jesson responded to the request. Kimo Crossman
stated that DCA Jesson's response was that Kimo Crossman would have to wait until the City
Attorney's Office completes their review of records.

COMPLAINT

On January 10, 2008, Complainant Kimo Crossman filed a complaint against the City
Attorney's Office alleging violations sections 67.1; 67.25(d), 67.26, 67.21.(a), (b), (1), 67.24(d),
67.34 of the Sunshine Ordinance and State Government Code Sections 6253 and 6255.

SHORT ANSWER

Based on Complainant's allegation and the applicable sections of the Sunshine Ordinance
and the California Public Records Act, which are cited below, the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force does have jurisdiction over the allegation. The allegations are covered under 67.21 and
67.25 of the Ordinance.

Fox PLaza - 1390 MARKET STREET, SEVENTH FLOOR -+ SAN Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RecepTion: (415) 554-3900 - Facsimie: (415) 554-3985

q:\sotf_current\t,_complaints\2008\08005_crossman v ¢a\0BO0Y ca jurisdictional.doc
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN ., RANCISCO Or. «CE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Letter to the Complaint Committee
Page 2
February 4, 2008

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Article I Section 3 of the California Constitution as amended by Proposition 59 in 2004,
the State Public Records Act, the State Brown Act, and the Sunshine Ordinance as amended by
Proposition G in 1999 generally covers the area of Public Records and Public Meeting laws that
the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force uses in its work.

‘The Sunshine Ordinance is located in the San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 67.
All statutory references, unless stated otherwise, are to the Administrative Code.

Section 67.21 generally covers requests for documents and Section 67.25-5 covers
Immediate Disclosure Requests

In this case Kimo Crossman alleges that he made requests for the communications,
advice, billing records and calendars involving the City Attorney's Office and the CAO on
Sunshine Ordinance and State Public records matters and alleges did not receive them. The Task
Force has subject matter jurisdiction over this complaint and will have to determine if the City
Attorney's Office violated the Ordinance.

QASOTF_CURRENTAT_CoMPLANTS\200BAB005_Crossan v CAVGBODS CA JURISDICTIONAL.DOC
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kimo <kimo@webnetic.net> To SOTF <sotfi@sfgov.org>, cityattorney@sfgov.ory
Sent by:

kimocrossman@gmail.com ce

01/10/2008 06:36 PM bee - _ o _
Please respond 1o Subject SOTF Complaint City Attorney interactions with Harrison
kimo@webnetic.net Sheppard

Submitted on: 1/10/2007

Department: City Attorney

Contacted: Matt Dorsey, Paula Jesson, Alexis Thompson
Public ‘Records Violation: Yes

Public Meeting Violation: No

Meeting Date:

Section(s)_Violated: 67.1, 67.25 d, 67.27,67.26, 67.21(a)(b),(i), 67.21 (d), 67.24 (b) (1) (iii)
67.34, Government Code 6253, 6255

Description: I requested at the City Attorney with, about or provided to Harrison Sheppard on
Sunshine matters, detailed billing records and calendars of staff at the City Attorney office who
interacted with him even if no billing records were created. After a 14 day extension no
additional response was provided by the office, no records have been provided and not
incrementally. No notification that my requests were being prioritized. Silence.

On 1/3 I appealed to the Supervisor of Records for determination of 4 requests which were
significantly overdue even after extensions at the City Attorney's office. All of these requests
were reasonable, for example I requested the communications between the District Attorney and
the City Attorney re Sunshine Matters for a period. Another one: all Open Government advice
provided to the new Clerk of the Board, or any records of communications with Harrison
Sheppard.

Ms. Jesson, the Supervisor or Records claims I have to wait until the city attorney office
completes their review of records, that is not correct, if they have not provided a response besides
the extension they have failed to comply. And an appeal is valid.

Ms. Jesson does not understand that law. "If the custodian refuses, fails to comply, or
incompletely complies" That has occurred, a determination must be processed within ten days of
my appeal request.

She apparently is claiming that the office of 200 lawyers plus staff has to prioritize my requests
even though I was not notified that they were prioritized, nor the order they were prioritized and
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she has provided no legal basis for prioritizing my requests.

Ms Jesson says:

You submitted five petitions on January 3, 2008. Four of those relate to requests for records
made to this office. This office has not yet responded to this request. As you know, because of
the volume of your public records requests to this office, it has become necessary to prioritize
them. When this office has completed its review and determined that a record that you have
requested falls within a protected category and should be withheld, you may appeal the denial
to the Supervisor of Records. Until that time, your appeal is premature

67.21

(d) ¥ the custodian refuses, fails to comply, or incompletely complies with a request described in
(b), the person making the request may petition the supervisor of records for a determination
whether the record requested is public. The supervisor of records shall inform the petitioner, as
soon as possible and within 10 days, of its determination whether the record requested, or any
part of the record requested, is public. Where requested by the petition, and where otherwise
desirable, this determination shall be in writing. Upon the determination by the supervisor of
records that the record is public, the supervisor of records shall immediately order the custodian
of the public record to comply with the person"s request. If the custodian refuses or fails to
comply with any such order within 5 days, the supervisor of records shall notify the district
attorney or the attorney general who shall take whatever measures she or he deems necessary and
appropriate to insure compliance with the provisions of this ordinance. |

Please see attached email for rﬁore details
Hearing: Yes

Date: 1/10/08

Name: Kimo Crossman

Address: |

City:

Zip:

Phpne:

Email: kimo@webnetic.net

Anonymous:

N



From: kimo <kimo(@webnetic.net>

Date: Jan 3, 2008 9:14 PM

Subject: APPEAL: immediate disclosure request - interactions with Harrison Sheppard

To: Alexis Thompson <Alexis. Thompson@sfeov.org>, Allen Grossman <
grossman356(@mac.com>, cityattorney@sfgov.org, "home@prosf.org" < home@prosf.org>,
Matt Dorsey <Matt.Dorsey@sfeov.org>, kimo <kimo{@webnetic.net>, Paula Jesson <_

paula.jesson@sfeov.org>

Ms. Jesson:
This is an appeal for these records

On Dec 31, 2007 11:27 AM, kimo <kimo@webnetic.net> wrote:

>

>

> On Dec 27, 2007 6:23 PM, kimo <kimo(@webnetic.net> wrote:

> >

> >

> >

> > 0On Dec 26, 2007 5:08 PM, kimo < kimo{@webnetic.net> wrote:

> >

> > >

> > >

> > >

>>>0n Dec 4, 2007 4:49 PM, Alexis Thompson <Alexis.Thompson@sfgov.org >
> wrote:

> > >

> > >

> >>> Dear Kimo,

> > > >

> >>> Pursuant to Section 6253 (c) of the Public Records Act and Section

> 67.25 (b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, we are invoking an extension of time to
> respond to your public records request below in order to consult with

> another City department or departments. We are hopeful that we will have a
> response for you in less than fourteen days.

>>>>

>>>> Best,

>>>> ALEXIS THOMPSON

> >>> Deputy Press Secretary
>>>>

>>>>
>
>>>> QFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY DENNIS HERRERA
>>>> San Francisco City Hall, Room 234
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>>>> ] Dr. Catlton B. Goodlett Place

>>>> San Francisco, California 94102-4682

> > >

>>>> (415) 554-4653 Direct

>>>> (415) 554-4700 Reception

>>>> (415) 554-4715 Facsimile

>>>> (415) 554-6770 TTY

>>> >

>>>> http://www.sfeov.org/cityattorney/

> > >

> > > >

>>> >

>>>>"Kimo Crossman" <kimo@webnetic.net>

>> >

>>>>11/30/2007 05:58 PM

>>>>

> > >>To "Cityattorney" <CityAttorney@sfgov.org>, "Matt Dorsey”
> < Matt.Dorsey@sfgov.org>, "Alexis Thompson'" <Alexis. Thompson@sfoov.org>,
> <info@whatsrightwithlawyers.com >, "Harrison Sheppard™ <hjslaw@jps.net>
>> >

>>>> ¢c "Christian Holmer" <mail@csrsf.com>, "Allen Grossman™
> <grossman3Sé@mac.com>

>>>>

> >>> Subject immediate disclosure request - interactions with Harrison
> Sheppard '

> > > >

>>>>

> > >

> > > >

>> >

> > > >

> > >

> > >

> > > > Immediate disclosure request

> > > >

> > > > Please provide all materials and correspondence with or about or
> provided to Harrison Sheppard the new SOTF member.

> .

>>>>] am also requesting the attorney billing records/timesheets for

> anyone in your office who as meet with him.

> > > >

>>>> [ am requesting the calendars of anyone in your office who has

> interacted with him in any manner whether or not the calendar shows evidence
> of the meeting or not.

>>>>




> > > > Please provide information on a daily incremental basis, in its
> original electronic format and convert paper only information to scanned
> PDF.

>>>>

> > > > Please email info to kimo@webnetic.net

>> > > :

>> >

> > >

>> >

> >

> >

>

>

11
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“Kimo Crossman”
<kimo@webnetic.net>

G2/05/2008 06:56 AM
Please respond io
<kimo@webnetic.net>

To

cc

bcec

Subject

<sotf@sfgov.org>, <paula.jesson@sfgov.org>,
<cityattorney@sfgov.org>, <Alexis. Thompson@sigov.org>,
<Matt.Dorsey@sfgov.org>

"Allen Grossman'™ <grossman356@mac.com>,
<home@prosf.org>

Amendment to complaints #08004-08007

Please add the additional code sections to each complaint

Government Code 6257 for failure to respond "Promptly"

67.21 (a) for failure to respond without "unreasonable delay”

67.21 (d) for failure to issue a determination by the Supervisor of Records in ten days

87.25 (b) for invalid invocation of extension of time for easily accessible billing reports and calendars

67.26 for assertion that work effort could be queued "The work of responding to a public-records
request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular work
duties of any city employee. and no fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the personnel

costs of responding to a records request.”

For 08006 only 67.22 failure to provide Oral Information

N
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA MATT DORSEY
City Attorney Public Information Officer
February 5, 2008

Honorable Members, Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
c/o Frank Darby, Jr., Administrator

Office of the Clerk, Board of Supervisors

Room 244, City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Re:  Complaint No. 08005

Dear Task Force Members:

This letter addresses the jurisdiction of the Task Force over the subject complaint. We
acknowledge that the Task Force has jurisdiction. We will address the merits of the complaint at
a later time.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

U&ﬁx 4;,& (h

MATT DORSEY
Public Information Officer

HEFED -5 AMI: 22
S

R4

Ciry HALL- 1 DR, CARLION B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 234+ SaN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 74102-0917
Recepnion: (415) 554-4700 - FACSIMILE: {415} 554-4747
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CIty AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO | OFFICE OF THE CiTY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J, HERRERA ALEXIS P, THOMPSON
City Attorney Deputy Press Secretary (

Direct DiaL: - (415) :55411-4&@’3»J
E-MaiL: alexistruchg n@sfgow{gg o
L

:

February 19, 2008

Re:  Kimo Crossman v. City Attorney, Complaints #08004-08007

¢S5 Hd 61834W

Dear Honorable Members of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force:

This correspondence serves to address the most recent complaints filed by Mr. Kimo Crossman
against the Office of the City Attorney to the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force. The complaints
that are slated to be before the Task Force are #08004, #08005, #08006, and #08007.

As the Task Force is aware by receipt of correspondence between our office and Mr. Crossman,
in a letter written by City Attorney Public Information Officer Matt Dorsey on January 12, 2006,
Mr. Crossman’s requests for information have oftentimes placed vast burdens on the resources of
our office as well as other city departments. For this reason, the City Attorney informed Mr.
Crossman that due to his unprecedented number of detailed requests, some requiring a
voluminous amount of material to be examined and reviewed for protected information, our
office deemed it necessary to limit the time spent responding to Mr. Crossman’s requests to

allow us to dutifully perform our other work. We advised our clients to do the same.

In the aforementioned letter and in subsequent correspondence with Mr. Crossman to which the ( '
Task Force was made aware, the City Attorney’s Office also made clear that before devoting
significant resources to a new request made by Mr. Crossman, we would complete our responses
to his outstanding requests. We have advised our clients to do the same. When setting forth this
process to best handle Mr. Crossman’s requests, while reasonably attempting to protect City
resources, we realized that this would result in missed deadlines. In this case we received a
number of requests from Mr. Crossman during a relatively short time frame and since then we
have also had to expend considerable resources responding to his complaints before the Task
Force, at least one petition to the Supervisor of Records, and providing advice to client -
departments pertaining to his requests of them.

The City Attorney’s Office takes very seriously its obligations under the Sunshine Ordinance and
other public information laws. At the same time we owe a duty to the more than 750,000 other
residents of this City to fulfill all of our duties, which include responding to other individual
requests for public records. In the past two years, we believe that we have made progress in
trying to fulfill Mr. Crossman’s requests in a timely manner without compromising our services
to every other San Franciscan. It is my hope that the Task Force recognizes the judiciousness
with which we have sought to balance our competing obligations.

Ciry HALL- 1 D, CARLTON B, GOODLET PLACE, SUTE 234 - SAN FRANCISCO, CALECRNIA $4102-0917
ReCePTION: (415) 554-4700 « FACSIMILE: (415) 554-4715
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN 1 RANCISCO U FICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DenNiS J. HERRERA ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
DIRECT DiAL:  {415) 554-4236
E-MAlL: ernest.liorente@sfgov.org
February 4, 2008
Sue Cauthen, Chair

Members of the Complaint Committee

Re:  Kimo Crossman v. City Attorney's Office (08007)

Dear Chair Cauthen and Members of the Complaint Committee:

This letter addresses the issue of whether the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force ("Task
Force™) has jurisdiction over the cornplaint of Kimo Crossman against the San Francisco City
Attorney's Office.

BACKGROUND

On December 4, 2007, Kimo Crossman made an Immediate Disclosure Request ("IDR")
for public records with Alexis Thompson of the City Attomey's Office  Kimo Crossman's IDR
requested all communications and advice provided to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
regarding matter related to Open Government, public records, Sunshine Task Force or privacy as
described in Government Code Section 67.24(b)}(1)(iii) & 67.21(1). In addition, Kimo Crossman
requested the advice on compliance with, analysis of, an opinion concerning liability under or
any communication otherwise concerning the California Public Records Act, the Ralph M.
Brown Act, the Political reform Act, any San Francisco governmental ethics code, or this
ordinance.

On December 6, 2007, Alexis Thompson responded and based under Section 6253(c) of
the Public Records Action and Section 67.25(b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, the CAO invoked an
extension of time not to exceed 14 days to respond to the IDR.

Kimo Crossman claimed that he did not receive the records even after the extension. On
1/3/08, Kimo Crossman petitioned the Supervisor of Records from the City Attorney's Office
and asked for a determination. DCA Paula Jesson responded to the request. Kimo Crossman
stated that DCA Jesson's response was that Kimo Crossman would have to wait until the City
Attorney's Office completes their review of records.

COMPLAINT

On January 10, 2008, Complainant Kimo Crossman filed a complaint against the City
Attorney's Office alleging violations sections 67.1; 67.25(d), 67.26, 67.21.(a), (b), (i), 67.24(d),
67.34 of the Sunshine Ordinance and State Government Code Sections 6253 and 6255.

Fox PLAZA - 1390 MARKET STREET, SEVENTH FLODR + SAN Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
Receprion: {415) 5354-3900 - Facsimie: {415) 554-3985

arisoty_currenth_complaints\Z00S\0800Y, crotsman v ca\0B0OT ca jurisdictional.dog
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN : RANCISCO OFrICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Letter to the Complaint Committee
Page 2
February 4, 2008

SHORT ANSWER

Based on Complainant's allegation and the applicable sections of the Sunshine Ordinance
and the California Public Records Act, which are cited below, the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force does have jurisdiction over the allegation. The allegations are covered under 67.21 and
67.25 of the Ordinance.

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Article I Section 3 of the California Constitution as amended by Proposition 59 in 2004,
the State Public Records Act, the State Brown Act, and the Sunshine Ordinance as amended by
Proposition G in 1999 generally covers the area of Public Records and Public Meeting laws that
the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force uses in its work.

The Sunshine Ordinance is located in the San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 67.
All statutory references, unless stated otherwise, are to the Administrative Code.

Section 67.21 generally covers requests for documents and Section 67.25-5 covers
Immediate Disclosure Requests

In this case Kimo Crossman alleges that he made requests for the communications,
advice, billing records and calendars involving the CityAttorney's Office and the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors on Sunshine Ordinance and State Public records matters and did not
receive them. The Task Force has subject matter jurisdiction over this complaint and will have
to determine if the City Attorney's Office violated the Ordinance.

QASOTFE_CURRENTAT, COMPLAINTS\2008\DED0T_CrissMan ¥ CANDBOOT €A JuRISDICTIONAL, DOC
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kimo <kimo@webnetic.net> To SOTF <soff@sfgov.org>, c‘ityattorney@sfgov.org
Sent by:

kimocrossman@gmall.com ce

01/10/2008 06:29 PM bee _ .
Please respond 1o Subject Sunshine Complaint- Clerk of the Board - Attorney advice on
kimo@webnetic.net public records and SOTF matiers

Submitted on: 1/10/2007

Deiaartment: City Attorney

Contacted: Matt Dorsey, Paula Jesson, Alexis Thompson
PubiicmRecerds_Viplation: Yes

Public_Meeting Violation: No

Meeting Date:

Section(s) Violated: 67.1, 67.25 d, 67.27,67.26, 67.21(a),(b),(i), 67.21 (d), 67.24 (b) (1) (iii)
67.34, Government Code 6253, 6255

Description: 1 requested communications with between the City Attorney and the Clerk of the
Board on Sunshine matters, detailed billing records for this advice and calendars of City
Attorneys who advised even if no billing records were created. After a 14 day extension no
additional response was provided by the office, no records have been provided and not
incrementally. No notification that my requests were being prioritized. Silence.

On 1/3 I appealed to the Supervisor of Records for determination of 4 requests which were
significantly overdue even after extensions at the City Attorney's office. All of these requests
were reasonable, for example I requested the comrmumnications between the District Attorney and
the City Attorney re Sunshine Matters for a period. Another one: all Open Government advice
provided to the new Clerk of the Board, or any records of communications with Harrison
Sheppard.

Ms. Jesson, the Supervisor or Records claims [ have to wait until the city attorney office
completes their review of records, that is not correct, if they have not provided a response besides
the extension they have failed to comply. And an appeal is valid.

Ms. Jesson does not understand that law. "If the custodian refuses, fails to comply, or
incompletely complies" That has occurred, a determination must be processed within ten days of
my appeal request.

She apparently is claiming that the office of 200 lawyers plus staff has to prioritize my requests
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even though I was not notified that they were prioritized, nor the order they were prioritized and
she has provided no legal basis for prioritizing my requests.

Ms Jesson:

You submitted five petitions on January 3, 2008. Four of those relate to requests for records
made to this office. This office has not yet responded to this request. As you know, because of
the volume of your public records requests to this office, it has become necessary to prioritize
them. When this office has completed its review and determined that a record that you have
requested falls within a protected category and should be withheld, you may appeal the denial
to the Supervisor of Records. Until that time, your appeal is premature

67.21

(d) If the custodian refuses, fails to comply, or incompletely complies with a request described in
(b), the person making the request may petition the supervisor of records for a determination
whether the record requested is public. The supervisor of records shall inform the petitioner, as

'soon as possible and within 10 days, of its determination whether the record requested, or any

part of the record requested, is public. Where requested by the petition, and where otherwise
desirable, this determination shall be in writing. Upon the determination by the supervisor of
records that the record is public, the supervisor of records shall immediately order the custodian
of the public record to comply with the persons request. If the custodian refuses or fails to
comply with any such order within 5 days, the supervisor of records shall notify the district
attorney or the attorney general who shall take whatever measures she or he deems necessary and
appropriate to insure compliance with the provisions of this ordinance.

Please see attached email for more details

Hearing: Yes

Date: 1/10/08

Name: Kimo Crossman

Address:

City:

Zip:

Phone:

Email: kimo@webnetic.net

Anonymous:



~~~~~~~~~~ Forwarded message ~--mwm-m-n

From: kimo <kimo@webnetic.net >

Date: Jan 3, 2008 9:15 PM

Subject: APPEAL: Immediate Disclosure Request - Clerk of the Board - Attorney advice on
public records and SOTF matters

To: Alexis Thompson < Alexis. Thompson@sfgov.org>, Matt Dorsey <Matt.Dorsev(@sfgov.org
>, cityattornev(@stoov.org, Allen Grossman < grossman3S6{@mac.coir>, "home@prosf.org” <
home@prosf.org>, kimo <kimo@webnetic.net>, Paula Jesson < paula.jesson@sfgov.org>

Ms. Jesson:

This is an appeal for these records

On Dec 31, 2007 11:26 AM, kimo <kimo(@webnetic.net > wrote:

-2

>

> On Dec 27, 2007 6:23 PM, kimo <kimo{@webnetic.net> wrote:

> >

> >

>>

> > 0On Dec 26, 2007 5:07 PM, kimo < kimo@webnetic.net> wrote:
> > ,

>

>>>

>> >

>>> On Dec 6, 2007 3:54 PM, Alexis Thompson < Alexis. Thompson@sfgov.org>
> wrote:

> > >

> > > >

> > > > Dear Kimo,

> > > >

> > > > Pursuant to Section 6253 (¢) of the Public Records Act and Section

> 67.25 (b) of the Sunshine Ordinance, we are invoking an extension of time to
> respond to your public records request below in order to consult with

> another City department. We are hopeful that we will have a response for

> you in less than fourteen days.
> > >

>>>> Best,
>>>> ALEXIS THOMPSON

>>>> Deputy Press Secretary
>>>>
> > >
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>
>>>> QFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY DENNIS HERRERA

>>>> San Francisco City Hall, Room 234

>>>> 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

>>>> San Francisco, California 94102-4682

> > > >

>>>> (415) 554-4653 Direct

>>>> (415) 554-4700 Reception

>>>> (415) 554-4715 Facsimile

>>>> (415) 554-6770 TTY

>>>>

>>>> http://www.sfgov.org/cityattorney/

> > > >

> > >

>>>>

> > > > "Kimo Crossman" <kimo@webnetic.net>

>>>> :

>>>>12/04/2007 05:46 PM

> > >0

> > > To "'Cityattorney™ <CityAttornev@sfgov.org>, " Alexis Thompson™

> < Alexis. Thompson@sfeov.org>, ""Matt Dorsey™ <Matt.Dorsey@sfgov.org>,
> <Cheryl. Adams@sfgov.org >, ""Paul Zarefsky" <Paul.Zarefs sfoov.org>,
> <linda.ross@sfgov.org>

> > >

> > > > ¢cc "Allen Grossman' <grossman356(@mac.com>, <home@prosf.org>, "Peter
> Warfield" < Libraryusers2004@yahoo.com™>, <Pmonette-shaw(@earthlink net>,
> <rak0408@earthlink.net >, < Dougcoms@aol.com>

>>>>

> > > > Subject Immediate Disclosure Request - Clerk of the Board - Attorney
> advice on public records and SOTF matters

> > > >

>>>>

>>>>

>>>>

> > > >

> >>> Immediate Disclosure Request

>>>>

> > >> City Attorney:

>>>>

> > > > Please provide all communications and advice provided to Angela

> Calvillo ,Clerk of the Board regarding matters related to Open Government,
> public records, Sunshine Taskforce or privacy as described in Govt. Code

> 67.24 (b) (1) (iii) & 67.21 1:

> >

>>>> (iii} Advice on compliance with, analysis of, an opinion concerning

VBN

TN



> Jiability under, or any communication otherwise concerning the California
> Public Records Act, the Ralph M. Brown Act, the Political Reform Act, any
> San Francisco governmental ethics code, or this Ordinance.

>> >

>>>> (i) The San Francisco City Attorney's office shall act to protect and

> secure the rights of the people of San Francisco to access public

> information and public meetings and shall not act as legal counsel for any
> city employee or any person having custody of any public record for purposes
> of denying access to the public. The City Attorney may publish legal

> opinions in response to a request from any person as to whether a record or
> information is public. All communications with the City Attorney's Office
> with regard to this ordinance, including petitions, requests for opinion,

> and opinions shall be public records

>>>> Also please provide the detailed attorney billing records related to

> this advice (Sample attached).

>> >

>>>> Lastly please provide detailed calendars for all attorneys who have

> advised Ms. Calvillo on these matters whether or not the calendar shows the
> meeting and whether or not attorney billing records were created as part of
> the advice.

>>> >

> > > > Please email information in its original electronic format on a daily

> incremental basis to kimo@webnetic.net if it exists only in paper form

> please provide it as scanned PDF, if information is redacted please footnote
> with express legal exemptions.

>>> >

>>>>

>>>>

>>>

>> >

> >

> >

>

>
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"Kirmo Crossman”
<kimo@webnetic.net>

02/05/2008 06:56 AM

Please respond to
<kimo@webnetic.net>

To

cc

bce
Subject

<soti@sfgov.org>, <paula.jesson@sfgov.org>,
<cityattorney@sfgov.org>, <Alexis. Thompson@sfgov org>,
<Matt.Dorsey@sfgov.org>

"Allen Grossman™ <grossman356@mac.com>,
<home@prosf.org>

Amendment to complaints #08004-08007

Please add the additional code sections to each complaint

Government Code 6257 for failure to respond "Promptly”

67.21 {a) for failure to respond without "unreasonable delay”

67.21 (d) for failure {o issue a determination by the Supervisor of Records in ten days

67.25 (b) for invalid invocation of extension of time for easily accessible billing reports and calendars

67.26 for assertion that work effort could be queued "The work of responding to a public-records
request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular work
duties of any city emplovee, and no fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the personnel

costs of responding to a records request.”

For 08006 only 67.22 failure to provide Oral Information



Ciy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFHCE OF THE CiTY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA MATT DORSEY
City Attorney o Public Information Officer
February 5, 2008

Honorable Members, Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
c¢/o Frank Darby, Jr., Administrator

Office of the Clerk, Board of Supervisors

Room 244, City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Re:  Complaint No. 08007

Dear Task Force Members:

This letter addresses the jurisdiction of the Task Force over the subject complaint. We
acknowledge that the Task Force has jurisdiction. We will address the merits of the complaint at
a later time.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney

L e U
MATT DORSEY
Public Information Officer

bt it i

City HALL - 1 Dr. CARLION B, GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 234 - SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-0917
RECEPTION: (415) 554-4700 - FaCsiviLE: [415) 554-4747
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CiTy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DeENNIS J. HERRERA ALEXS P, THOMPSON
City Afforney Deputy Press Secretary ' (

DictDiaz - (415) 554—46%?5
E-MaiL; csiexis.ﬁuchc-n@sfgovgg
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February 19, 2008

Re:  Kimo Crossman v. City Attorney, Complaints #08004-08007

Dear Honorable Members of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force:

This correspondence serves to address the most recent complaints filed by Mr. Kimo Crossman
against the Office of the City Attorney to the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force. The complaints
that are slated to be before the Task Force are #08004, #08005, #08006, and #08007.

As the Task Force is aware by receipt of correspondence between our office and Mr. Crossman,
in a letter written by City Attorney Public Information Officer Matt Dorsey on January 12, 2006,
Mr. Crossman’s requests for information have oftentimes placed vast burdens on the resources of
our office as well as other city departments. For this reason, the City Attorney informed Mr.
Crossman that due to his unprecedented number of detailed requests, some requiring a
voluminous amount of material to be examined and reviewed for protected information, our
office deemed it necessary to limit the time spent responding to Mr. Crossman’s requests to
allow us to dutifully perform our other work. We advised our clients to do the same.

In the aforementioned letter and in subsequent correspondence with Mr. Crossman to which the (\
Task Force was made aware, the City Attorney’s Office also made clear that before devoting ‘
significant resources to a new request made by Mr. Crossman, we would complete our responses

to his outstanding requests. We have advised our clients to do the same. When setting forth this

process to best handle Mr. Crossman’s requests, while reasonably attempting to protect City

resources, we realized that this would result in missed deadlines. In this case we received a

number of requests from Mr. Crossman during a relatively short time frame and since then we

have also had to expend considerable resources responding to his complaints before the Task

Force, at least one petition to the Supervisor of Records, and providing advice to client

departments pertaining to his requests of them.

The City Attorney’s Office takes very seriously its obligations under the Sunshine Ordinance and
other public information laws. At the same time we owe a duty to the more than 750,000 other
residents of this City to fulfill all of our duties, which include responding to other individual
requests for public records. In the past two years, we believe that we have made progress in
trying to fulfill Mr. Crossman’s requests in a timely manner without compromising our services
to every other San Franciscan. It is my hope that the Task Force recognizes the judiciousness
with which we have sought to balance our competing obligations.

CiYHALL T DR, CARLTON B, GOODLETT PLACE, SUIRE 234 - SAN FRANCSCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-0917
Recernion; (4158) 5564-4700 - FACsiMILE: (415) 554-4715 '
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